

No. 18-5188

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

HANK SCHRADER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW TEJAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

NOVEMBER 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 31  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	vi
DECISIONS BELOW .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    VIEWING DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO NEW TEJAS (RATHER THAN LETTING THE DISTRICT COURT RESOLVE THOSE DISPUTES) CORRECTLY BALANCES FEDERAL AND STATE INTERESTS IMPLICATED IN SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY. ....	7
A. Rule 12(b) Supports Viewing Disputed Issues of Fact in the Light Most Favorable to the Nonmovant. ....	7
B. Letting Judges Resolve Disputed Issues of Fact Defeats the Purpose of Removal. ....	8
C. Federal Officials Raise a Presumption of Immunity Upon Removing to Federal Court, Which States Can Rebut with Evidence of Disputed Issues of Fact. ....	10
D. Federal Judges Must Remain Neutral When Adjudicating Supremacy Clause Immunity Cases. ....	12
E. Supremacy Clause Immunity’s History Supports Viewing Disputed Issues of Fact in the Light Most Favorable to the Nonmovant.....	16
i. Properly Immunized Cases Did Not Involve Disputed Issues of Fact. .....	16
ii. Properly Denied Immunity Cases Did Involve Disputes Issues of Fact. ....	22
iii. Judges Have Not Decided Disputed Issues of Fact About the Defendant in Supremacy Clause Immunity Cases. ....	26
D. Federal Officials Raise a Presumption of Immunity Upon Removing to Federal Court, Which States Can Rebut with Evidence of Disputed Issues of Fact. ....	27

II.	THE TEST GOVERNING SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY SHOULD ASK WHETHER THE FEDERAL OFFICIAL ACTED IN A “NECESSARY AND PROPER” MANNER.....	27
	A. In Criminal Prosecutions, A Federal Agent May Assert A Supremacy Clause Immunity Defense If His Actions Were “Necessary and Proper” to Fulfill a Federal Duty.....	29
	i. Mr. Schrader’s Actions Were Not Necessary to Accomplish a Federal Duty. ....	31
	a. Department of Justice Policy Prohibits FBI Agents from Enforcing Federal Marijuana Laws in States Like New Tejas. ....	32
	B. Mr. Schrader’s Conduct Was Not Objectively Proper .....	35
	C. This Court Must Also Look to Mr. Schrader’s Subjective Intent.....	38
	i. Supremacy Clause Immunity is Similar to Qualified Immunity. ....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	APPENDIX A.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F.Supp.3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014) .....	9
<i>Birsch v. Tumbleson</i> , 31 F.2d 811 (4th Cir.1929) .....	25, 26
<i>Castle v. Lewis</i> , 254 F. 917 (8th Cir.1918) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir.1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. of Ky. v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir.1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 2 Wall.Jr. 521 (E.D.Pa.1853).....	21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	37
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	42
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	43
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir.2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fair</i> , 100 F. 149 (C.C.D.Neb.1900).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re McShane</i> , 235 F.Supp. 262 (N.D.Miss.1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1, 75 (1890) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) .....	19, 28
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9, 33 (1926) .....	28
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	28, 35
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir.1984) .....	25
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	37, 38
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879) .....	17, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , No. 12-cr-200883, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151423 (KHV/JPO) (D. Kan.) [Doc. No. 1233 at 7] .....	34
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 129 F. 823 (C.C.W.D.Pa.1904) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906) .....	23, 25, 26

<i>West Virginia v. Laing</i> , 133 F. 887 (4th Cir.1904) .....	20, 21
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	40, 41
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	37
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir.2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
